

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 32

HENNES & MAURITZ, LP D/B/A H&M

and

Cases 32-CA-250461
32-CA-256051

UNITED FOR RESPECT

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Submitted by
Jason P. Wong
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 20
901 Market Street, Ste. 400
San Francisco, California 94103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Respondent Unlawfully Terminated Gallant 4

 1. Background..... 4

 2. Gallant’s Initial Protected Concerted Activities 5

 3. Walters Admitted Knowledge of Gallant’s Protected Concerted Activities and Interrogated Gallant at the Southland Mall Store 7

 4. June 13 – Gallant Called Mall Security on Respondent for Safety Violations..... 11

 5. July 18 – Walters Interrogated and Threatened Gallant Over the Phone Regarding his Protected Concerted Activities 14

 6. July 19 – Gallant Told Respondent More About His Protected Concerted Activities in Writing 20

 7. August 12 – Gallant Met With Employees at the Fuddruckers Restaurant 21

 8. August 14 – Siantz Interrogated Gallant..... 21

 9. August 26 – Gallant Questioned Respondent’s Policies..... 22

 10. August 21 – Respondent Made the Decision to Terminated Gallant to Silence his Discussions with Employees..... 23

 11. Respondent Continued to Show Animus After Gallant’s Termination 25

III. CREDIBILITY 26

IV. ANALYSIS..... 29

 A. Respondent Committed Numerous 8(a)(1) Violations That Led to Gallant’s Termination..... 29

 1. Respondent Interrogated Gallant and Restrained Him From Engaging in Protected Concerted Activities (Complaint Paragraphs 5(a) (ii), (iii), (v), (vi); 5(b) (ii), (iii), (vii), (ix), (xi), (xii), (xiii); and 5(c)) 29

 2. Respondent Created an Impression of Surveillance (Complaint Paragraph 5(a)(i)) 34

 3. Respondent Prohibited Employees from Speaking With Other Employees About Their Working Conditions (Complaint Paragraphs 5(a) (iv); and 5(b) (iv), (v), (viii), (x))..... 35

 4. Respondent Threatened Gallant with Unspecified Reprisals (Complaint Paragraphs 5(b) (i), (vi)) 38

 B. Respondent Terminated Gallant Due to His Protected Concerted Activities (Complaint Paragraph 6) 40

1. Gallant Engaged in Protected Concerted Activities When He Spoke to Coworkers and Third Parties About Health and Safety Concerns and other Terms and Conditions of Employment.....	41
2. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Unlawfully Applying a Workplace Rule Against Gallant to His Protected Activities (Complaint Paragraphs 7, 8(a), 8(d))	45
a) Gallant Engaged In a Great Deal of Protected Concerted Activities.....	45
b) Gallant’s Actions Did Not Fall Outside the Acts Protection	46
3. Respondent’s Termination of Gallant Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act Because Its Genesis was an Unlawful Interrogation	47
4. Respondent Violated Section 8(a) (1) of the Act by Terminating Gallant Under <i>Wright Line</i>	49
a) Gallant Engaged in Protected Concerted Activities.....	51
b) Respondent Had Knowledge of Gallant’s Protected Concerted Activities	51
c) Respondent Harbored Animus Towards Gallant’s Protected Concerted Activities .	53
(i) Respondent Committed Many Other Unfair Labor Practices That are at Issue in This Matter.....	55
(ii) Timing.....	55
(iii) Respondent’s Post Termination Actions Departed From its Past Practice.....	58
(iv) Respondent Offered False Defenses for Gallant’s Termination That are Clearly Pretextual	59
(a) Respondent Knew That Gallant Did Not Disclose Confidential Information.	59
(b) Respondent Applied Non-Existent Terms in the Support Book COI Policy to Gallant.....	61
(v) Respondent Failed to Prove That it Would Have Discharged Gallant Even in the Absence of his Protected Concerted Activities.....	63
V. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY	64
VI. APPENDIX A – PROPOSED NOTICE.....	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Masonry Associates, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 57 (2018).....	56
<i>AdvoServ of New Jersey</i> , 363 NLRB No. 143 slip op. at 31 (2016).....	56
<i>American Freightways, Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 146 (1959).....	36
<i>Argos USA LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 26 (2020).....	1
<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 65 (2010).....	54
<i>Bates Paving & Sealing, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 46, slip op. at 3 (2016).....	55
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006).....	46
<i>The Boeing</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, slip op. at 4-5 (2017).....	45
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d. Cir. 1964).....	30
<i>Brink's, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1206 (2014).....	51
<i>Carpenter Technology Corp.</i> , 346 NLRB 766 (2006).....	51
<i>Cell Agricultural Mfg. Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 1228 fn. 3 (1993).....	62
<i>Cincinnati Truck Center</i> , 315 NLRB 554 (1994).....	54
<i>Circle K Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 932 (1991).....	41

<i>Concepts & Designs,</i> 318 NLRB (1995).....	38
<i>Container Corp. of America,</i> 244 NLRB 318 (1979).....	35
<i>Crown Stationers,</i> 272 NLRB 164 (1984).....	29
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries,</i> 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	50
<i>Double D Construction Group,</i> 339 NLRB 303 (2003).....	36
<i>Dreis & Krump Mfg. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 544 F.2d 320, fn. 10 (7th Cir. 1976)	41
<i>Dreis & Krump Mfg.,</i> 221 NLRB 309 (1975).....	44
<i>E.I. Dupont De Nemours,</i> 364 NLRB No. 113 (Aug. 26, 2016).....	46
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	43
<i>Ebenezer Rail Car Services,</i> 333 NLRB 167 (2001).....	38
<i>Electrolux Home Products,</i> 368 NLRB No. 34, slip op. at 3 (2019)	51, 59
<i>Flexsteel Indus.,</i> 311 NLRB 257 (1993).....	34
<i>Flexsteel Industries, Inc.,</i> 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	27
<i>Frazier Industrial Co.,</i> 328 NLRB 717 (1999).....	49
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg. Inc.,</i> 362 NLRB 1065 (2015).....	47

<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market,</i> 361 NLRB 151 (2014).....	43
<i>Georgia Rug Mill,</i> 131 NLRB 1304 fn. 2 (1961)	27
<i>Gold Standard Enterprises,</i> 234 NLRB 618 (1978).....	27
<i>Greco & Haines, Inc.,</i> 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	54
<i>Hanes Hosiery, Inc.,</i> 219 NLRB 338 (1975).....	29
<i>Heartshare Human Serv. of N.Y.,</i> 339 NLRB 842 (2003).....	34
<i>HERE Local 11 v. NLRB,</i> 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Hills & Dales General Hospital,</i> 360 NLRB No. 70, slip op. at 7 (2014)	27
<i>Hispanics United of Buffalo,</i> 359 NLRB 368 (2012).....	43
<i>Inova Health System v. NLRB,</i> 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	56
<i>KHRG Employer, LLC, d/b/a Hotel Burnham & Atwood Caf,</i> 366 NLRB No. 22, slip op. at 2 & n.5 (Feb. 28, 2018).....	46
<i>KNTV, Inc.,</i> 319 NLRB 447 (1995).....	62
<i>Kolkka Tables & Finnish-American Saunas,</i> 335 NLRB 844 (2001).....	48
<i>L.B.&B. Associates, Inc.,</i> 346 NLRB 1025 (2006).....	51
<i>LaGloria Oil & Gas,</i> 337 NLRB 1120 (2002).....	56

<i>Lucky Cab Company,</i> 360 NLRB No. 43 (2014).....	54, 55
<i>Madison Industries,</i> 290 NLRB 1226 (1988).....	38
<i>Manor Care Health Services--Easton,</i> 356 NLRB 202 (2010).....	56
<i>Mast Advertising,</i> 304 NLRB 819 (1991).....	46
<i>MasTec Advanced Technologies,</i> 357 NLRB No. 17, slip op. at 5 (2011)	40, 44
<i>McClendon Electrical Services,</i> 340 NLRB 613, fn. 6 (2003)	56
<i>Metropolitan Transportation Services,</i> 351 NLRB 657 (2007).....	51
<i>Metro-West Ambulance Service,</i> 360 NLRB 1029 (2014).....	55
<i>Meyers Industries,</i> 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	41
<i>Michigan Metal Processing Corp.,</i> 262 NLRB 275 (1982).....	44
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods,</i> 332 NLRB 251 (2000).....	54
<i>Mountain Shadows Golf Resort,</i> 330 NLRB 1238 (2000).....	40, 44
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems,</i> 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	43
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,</i> 395 U.S. 575, (1969)	36
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware,</i> 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1084).....	56

<i>NLRB v. Transmart, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1421 (6th Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	50, 62
<i>NLRB v. Windsor Industries</i> , 730 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1984).....	56
<i>Novato Healthcare Center</i> , 365 NLRB No. 137 (2017).....	30
<i>Orient Tally Company, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 36 (2018).....	39
<i>Owens Illinois, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1193 (1988).....	44
<i>Paragon Systems, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 1561 (2015).....	47
<i>Parkview Lounge, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB. No. 71 (slip. op. at pg. 4).....	51
<i>Phoenix Transit Systems</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002).....	35, 46
<i>Relco Locomotives</i> , 358 NLRB 298 (2012).....	43
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	56
<i>Rood Trucking Company, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 895 (2004).....	62
<i>Root-Carlin, Inc.</i> , 92 NLRB 1313 (1951).....	41
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, fn. 20 (1984).....	30
<i>Saginaw Control & Engineering, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 541 (2003).....	38

<i>Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 402 (2003).....	62
<i>Sawyer of NAPA</i> , 300 NLRB 131 (1990).....	56
<i>Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 117, slip op. at 16–17 (2018).....	30
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Co. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	54, 59, 62
<i>Southern Bakers, LC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 64, slip op. at 7 (2016).....	30
<i>St. Louis Car Co.</i> , 108 NLRB 1523 (1954).....	47, 48
<i>St. Rose Dominican Hospitals</i> , 360 NLRB 1130 (2014).....	43
<i>State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....	62
<i>Supershuttle of Orange County</i> , 339 NLRB No. 2, slip op. 4 (2003).....	48
<i>Tampa Tribune</i> , 351 NLRB 1324 (2007).....	46
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>Tradewaste Incineration</i> , 336 NLRB 902 (2001).....	48
<i>United Services Automobile Association</i> , 340 NLRB 784 (2003).....	48
<i>Vought Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1290 (1984).....	41
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 616 (1996).....	54

Whittaker Corp.,
289 NLRB 933 (1988)..... 42

Without Reservation,
280 NLRB 1408 (1996)..... 38

Wright Line,
251 NLRB 1083 (1980)..... 3, 50, 54, 59
